Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
Applied Nanoscience (2018) 8:1221–1232
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Highest recorded electrical conductivity and microstructure
in polypropylene–carbon nanotubes composites and the effect
of carbon nanofibers addition
C. A. Ramírez‑Herrera1 · J. Pérez‑González2 · O. Solorza‑Feria3 · N. Romero‑Partida4 · A. Flores‑Vela5 ·

were obtained by inverting the corresponding values of ρ:
(1)� =
�
ln 2
⋅ w ⋅ R ⋅ F1 ⋅ F2,
(2)� =
1
�
.
Table 1  Formulations (weight %) of PP/MWCNT and PP/MWCNT/
CNF nanocomposites
*(− R) indicates samples that were additionally subjected to repro-
cessing
Material ID* PP MWCNT CNF
PP/5MWCNT 95 5 0
PP/10MWCNT(− R) 90 10 0
PP/15MWCNT(− R) 85 15 0
PP/20MWCNT(− R) 80 20 0
PP/21.5MWCNT(− R) 78.5 21.5 0
PP/20CNF(− R) 80 0 20
PP/10MWCNT/10CNF(− R) 80 10 10
PP/15MWCNT/15CNF(− R) 70 15 15
1224 Applied Nanoscience (2018) 8:1221–1232
1 3
The through-plane electrical conductivity provides
information of the electrical characteristics at locations